Arising from the above issues surrounding the Payroll Matter and Unauthorised Transaction, the Special Auditor
highlighted potential listing rule breaches relating to internal control lapses involving the Company’s hiring
processes and new investment proposals, potential breaches of the Employment of Foreign Manpower Act and
Ministry of Manpower guidelines, as well as potential contravention of directors’ fiduciary duties under Section 157
of the Companies Act.

As at the date of these financial statements, the Special Auditor has yet to complete its Special Audit mentioned
under Note 30(b)(ii) in connection with the internal control weaknesses identified by the IA in its Interim Report,
Follow-Up Report and AUP Report.

142  SDAI Limited  |  Annual Report 2022

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial period from 1 July 2021 to 31 December 2022

31.	 Comparative information

Certain comparative figures as at 30 June 2021 and for the financial year ended 30 June 2021 have been
reclassified in order to conform with current year’s presentation.

The Group
As previously

reported
Reclassifi-

cation As restated

Note $ $ $

Consolidated statement of financial position

Other receivables (a) 2,857,970 53,138 2,911,108

Other payables (a) 3,228,599 53,138 3,281,737

Consolidated statement of cash flows

Cash flows from operating activities

Loss after tax (11,509,433) - (11,509,433)

Adjustments for:

Bad debts written off (b) - 28,741 28,741

Impairment loss on trade receivables (b) - 41,535 41,535

Reversal of impairment loss on trade receivables (b) - (6,669) (6,669)

Others 4,971,515 - 4,971,515

Operating cash flows before working capital changes (6,537,918) 63,607 (6,474,311)

Changes in working capital:

- Trade and other receivables (a), (b) 462,378 (116,745) 345,633

- Trade and other payables (a), (c) (4,247,481) 2,680,622 (1,566,859)

Others 3,737,787 - 3,737,787

Net cash used in operating activities (6,585,234) 2,627,484 (3,957,750)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from loan from a shareholder of a subsidiary (c) - 39,755 39,755

Repayment of loan from a third party (c) - (2,667,239) (2,667,239)

Repayment of loan from shareholder (d) - (195,229) (195,229)

Repayment of loan from third parties (d) (1,845,229) 195,229 (1,650,000)

Others 8,014,369 - 8,014,369

Net cash from financing activities 6,169,140 (2,627,484) 3,541,656

143  SDAI Limited  |  Annual Report 2022

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial period from 1 July 2021 to 31 December 2022

31.	 Comparative information (cont’d)

The Company
As previously

reported
Reclassifi-

cation As restated

Note $ $ $

Statements of financial position

Other receivables (a) 4,465,757 53,138 4,518,895

Other payables (a) 2,546,536 53,138 2,599,674

(a)	 Other receivables of $53,138 were offset against other payables, are now reclassified.

(b)	 Certain non-cash adjustments were not adjusted to operating cash flows before working capital changes, are
now adjusted.

(c)	 Certain cash inflows and outflows from and used in financing activities were classified as operating cash
flows, are now reclassified.

(d)	 Reclassification of cash flows within cash flows from financing activities.

The above reclassifications have no impact on the beginning of the preceding period as at 1 July 2020.

144  SDAI Limited  |  Annual Report 2022

STATISTICS OF